Other ................................... $ .05 billion 

TOTAL ............................. $1.20 billion 

Funding Source: National Funds 
(iii) Description and Quantity or 

Quantities of Articles or Services under 
Consideration for Purchase: 
Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 

Two hundred fifty-nine (259) Guided 
Multiple Launch Rocket System 
(GMLRS) M31A1 Unitary Pods 
(1,554 missiles at six missiles per 
pod) 

Two hundred three (203) Army 
Tactical Missile Systems 
(ATACMS) M57 Unitary Missiles 

Non-MDE: 
Also included are publications; 

personnel training and training 
equipment; software development; 
United States (U.S.) Government 
and contractor engineering, 
technical and logistics support

[...]

(viii) Date Report Delivered to 
Congress: October 11, 2024 

* as defined in Section 47(6) of the 
Arms Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

United Arab Emirates—GMLRS and 
ATACMS Munitions 

The Government of the United Arab 
Emirates has requested to buy two 
hundred fifty-nine (259) Guided 
Multiple Launch Rocket System 
(GMLRS) M31A1 Unitary Pods (1,554 
missiles at six missiles per pod) and two 
hundred three (203) Army Tactical 
Missile Systems (ATACMS) M57 
Unitary Missiles. Also included are 
publications; personnel training and 
training equipment; software 
development; U.S. Government and 
contractor engineering, technical and 
logistics support services;